

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER, in her official
capacity as Secretary of State of New Mexico, the
ELECTORS of NEW MEXICO, and the STATE
CANVASSING BOARD OF NEW MEXICO,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01289-MV

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY4

 A. Factual Background.....4

 B. Procedural History.....6

III. LEGAL STANDARD8

IV. ARGUMENT9

 A. The Trump Campaign cannot succeed on the merits. 11

 1. There is no live controversy. 12

 2. The Trump Campaign’s claims are barred by laches. 13

 3. The Court lacks jurisdiction. 14

 4. The Trump Campaign cannot succeed on the merits of its Electors Clause claim. 17

 B. The Trump Campaign has not demonstrated irreparable harm. 19

 C. The balance of the equities and the public interest overwhelmingly favor denying the request for injunctive relief.....23

V. CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
576 U.S. 787 (2015) 17

Bowyer v. Ducey,
No. CV-20-02321-PHX-DJH, 2020 WL 7238261 (D. Ariz. Dec. 9, 2020).....passim

Darr v. Vill. of Tularosa,
962 P.2d 640 (N.M. 1998)..... 19, 24

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell,
839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) 9

Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite Corp.,
356 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2004) 8

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Benson,
No. 20-000225-MZ (Mich. Ct. Cl. Nov. 6, 2020) 22

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,
2020 WL 6821992 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2020), *aff’d Donald J. Trump for
President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pa.*, 830 Fed. App’x 377 (3d Cir. Nov. 27, 2020).....passim

Donald J. Trump for President Inc. v. Phila. Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
No. 2:20-CV-05533-PD, Doc. 5 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 2020) 22

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963) 15

Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
No. 20-CV-1771-PP, 2020 WL 7250219 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 9, 2020) 11

First W. Capital Mgmt. Co. v. Malamed,
874 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2017) 16, 19

GTE Corp. v. Williams,
731 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984) 21

*In re: Enforcement of Election Laws and Securing Ballots Cast or Received After
7:00 P.M. on Nov. 3, 2020,
No. SPCV2000982-J3 (Ga. Sup. Ct., Nov. 5, 2020)* 22

*Johns v. Stewart,
57 F.3d 1544 (10th Cir. 1995)* 15, 16

*Kadonsky v. United States,
3 F. App’x 898 (10th Cir. 2001)* 13

*Kelly v. Commonwealth,
240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020)* 11, 13

*King v. Whitmer,
--- F.Supp.3d ---, 2020 WL 7134198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2020)* 12, 16

*King v. Whitmer,
No. 20-cv-13134-LVP-RSW (E.D. Mich. Nov. 25, 2020)* 7, 10, 22

*Kraus v. Cegavske,
Order, No. 20-OC-00142 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Oct. 29, 2020)* 22

*Logan v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Ass’n,
163 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D.N.M. 2016)* 20

*Page v. Oath, Inc.,
No. S20C-07-030 CAK* 10

*Pearson v. Kemp,
No. 20-cv-04809 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 25, 2020)* 22

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)* 15

*RPNM v. Oliver,
No. D-101-cv-2020-02344 (N.M. 1st Dist. Ct. Oct. 26, 2020)* 5

*Schrier v. Univ. of Co.,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)* 9

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)* 16

Trump v. Benson,
 No. 20-cv-1083 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 11, 2020) 22

Trump v. Biden,
 --- N.W.2d ---, 2020 WL 7331907 (Wis. Dec. 14, 2020)..... 11, 14

Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n,
 No. 20-3414, 2020 WL 7654295 (7th Cir. Dec. 24, 2020) 14, 17, 18, 23

United States v. Bacon,
 900 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2018) 23

United States v. Classic,
 313 U.S. 299 (1941) 24

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981) 9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 8

Wisconsin Voters All. v. Vice President Michael R. Pence,
 Case No. 20-3791 (JEB) (D.D.C. Jan. 4, 2021) 3, 11

Wood v. Raffensperger,
 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) 12, 13, 14

Wood v. Raffensperger,
 No. 1:20-CV-04651-SDG, 2020 WL 6817513 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2020),
aff’d, No. 20-14418, 2020 WL 7094866 (11th Cir. Dec. 5, 2020)..... 11

STATUTES

3 U.S.C. § 2 6

3 U.S.C. § 6 5

3 U.S.C. § 7 5

3 U.S.C. §§ 9-10 5

3 U.S.C. § 11 7

3 U.S.C. § 15 6, 8

N.M.S.A. § 1-2-1(B)(1) 18

N.M.S.A. § 1-6-10.1 10

N.M.S.A. § 1-12-72(O) 18, 19

N.M.S.A. § 1-14-1 6, 23

N.M.S.A. § 1-14-14 6, 23

N.M.S.A. § 1-15-4 17

N.M.S.A. § 1-15-5 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, 11A Federal Practice and Procedure, § 2948.1 (3d ed., Apr.
2017 update) 21

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 17
